Currency Exposure 1,413,842 455,765 1,029,912 436,700 - 3,336,219

Astute Asian (Ex Japan) Fund (formerly known as Apex Asian (Ex Japan) Fund)

39

17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

17.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(b) Interest Rate Risk

The Fund does not have any interest rate bearing balances at the end of the current
reporting period, hence is not exposed to interest rate risk.

(c) Particular Stock Risk

Any major price fluctuations of a particular stock invested by the Fund may
adversely or favourably impact the NAV of the Fund. However, due to the
diversification nature of the unit trust, the impact would not be as major as
investing in one particular stock.

Particular Stock Risk Sensitivity

The Manager’s best estimate of the effect on the net income for the financial year
and other comprehensive income due to a reasonable possible change in equity
indices, with all other variables held constant is indicated in the table below:-

  Effects on income/
   for the  Effects on
  financial year  equity
 Change in increase/  increase/
 equity price (decrease)  (decrease)

FTSE Bursa Malaysia KLCI  RM  RM

31.12.2022   + 1% 11,586  11,586
   -  1% (11,586)   (11,586)

31.12.2021   + 1% -  -

   -  1% -  -

An equivalent decrease in each of the indices shown above would have resulted in
an equal, but opposite impact.

In practice, the actual trading results may differ from the sensitivity analysis above
and the difference could be material.

Investments in ACE Market, Derivative Instruments, REITs and investment outside
Malaysia are individually not significant for sensitivity analysis purposes.

Astute Asian (Ex Japan) Fund (formerly known as Apex Asian (Ex Japan) Fund)
 40

17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

17.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)